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GROWTH, CONSOLIDATION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES AND PORT DEVELOPMENTS
 
We will close the year 2024 with a traffic of 6.6 million tonnes, a decrease of 21.14% compared to the previous year.

EVOLUTION OF FREIGHT TRAFFIC (the maximum values of the historical series are marked in blue)

PORT 
TYPE OF 
GOODS 2,018 2,019 2,020 2,021 2,022 2,023 2,024

DEVELO-
PMENTS 
2024-2023

PORT OF 
FERROL

LIQUID 
BULK

1,897,365.49 2,059,127.70 2,657,510.73 2,859,994.18 3,733,413.59 3,542,346.46 2,151,219.94 -39.27%

SOLID 
BULK

5,223,536.33 2,884,671.01   579,107.09 566,316.56 1,672,406.95 1,371,688.22 720,798.64 -47.45%

GENERAL 
MERCHANDISE 702,739.15  714,591.45  682,318.71 733,323.52  963,362.40 993,113.52 665,213.00 -33.02%

TOTAL PORT OF  
FERROL 7,823,640.97 5,658,390.16 3,918,936.53 4,159,634.26 6,369,182.94 5,907,148.20 3,537,231.58 -40.12%

PORT 
OF SAN 
CIBRAO

LIQUID 
BULK

  251,413.80   252,772.23   278,648.67 312,240.33   224,031.84   99,259.35 133,606.17 34.60%

SOLID 
BULK

5,529,938.95 5,210,358.95 5,792,372.92 5,427,883.16 5,184,063.01 2,429,155.29 2,974,531.17 22.45%

GENERAL 
MERCHANDISE     59,196.23     48,046.37     30,760.69   43,718.49     14,550.61     1,713.60     7,979.87 365.68%

TOTAL PORT OF  
SAN CIBRAO

5,840,548.98 5,511,177.55 6,101,782.28 5,783,841.98 5,422,645.46 2,530,128.24 3,116,117.21 23.16%

TOTAL PORT  
AUTHORITY 

13,664,189.95 11,169,567.71 10,020,718.81 9,943,476.23 11,791,828.41 8,437,276.43 6,653,348.79 -21.14%

Table 1: Evolution of freight traffic (not including inland traffic, victualling or fishing) 

The movement of goods in the Port of San Cibrao has increased by 23.16%, although it has not recovered the levels prior to 
2023, standing at 40% with respect to that period.

The Port of Ferrol's traffic has decreased by 40.12% compared to the previous year, mainly due to the drop in liquid bulk by more 
than one million tonnes and in solid bulk by 650,000 tonnes.

In the case of bulk liquids, the negative evolution has been generalised, although in absolute values it has been the behaviour of 
fuel oil (-745 thousand tonnes) and natural gas (-475 thousand tonnes) that has had the greatest impact, although their down-
ward variation is in line with the behaviour of the rest of the port system for these goods.

In the case of bulk solids, coal traffic (-523 thousand tonnes) has been the main cause of the decrease. Following the closure of Ende-
sa's thermal power plant in As Pontes, the company's port terminal is operating at less than 10% of its capacity.

Our management is focused on the achievement of the four strategic 
pillars of the PAFSC, defined with the participation of our stakeholders:

•	 Growth, consolidation of competitive services and port develop-
ments. 

•	 Optimisation of infrastructures.

•	 Promoting sustainable development in the region. 

•	 Operational Excellence: Social, Economic and Environmental.

We have integrated the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs) as strategic axes. We report on our contribution to them in our 
port annual report.

We also aim to enhance the positive impacts of our activity on society.

We lead the 
organisation's values 
and the principles 
of sustainability 
and excellence 
in management, 
promoting them 
throughout the port 
community.

DIRECTOR'S  
MANAGEMENT  
REPORT 
OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF 
FERROL-SAN CIBRAO (PAFSC) 
MR. JESÚS CASÁS LÓPEZ
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Finally, it should be noted that general cargo has decreased by 33%, mainly due to variations in timber traffic (-122 thousand 
tonnes) and containerised general cargo (-170 thousand tonnes). Problems in the Red Sea and Suez Canal have adversely affected 
our terminal's regular container lines.

 
EVOLUTION OF LIQUID BULK. PORT OF FERROL. 
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Image 1: Evolution of liquid bulk traffic in the Port of Ferrol. 

DEVELOPMENT OF SOLID BULKS. PORT OF FERROL.
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Image 2: Evolution of solid bulk traffic in the Port of Ferrol.

EVOLUTION OF GENERAL CARGO TRAFFIC. PORT OF FERROL.
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Image 3: Evolution of general cargo traffic in the Port of Ferrol.

In terms of the type of operations, we have evolved towards a greater volume of loaded goods and towards exports abroad. 
 
EVOLUTION OF THE PERCENTAGE OF GOODS LOADED AND UNLOADED. 
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Figure 4: Evolution of the percentage of goods loaded and unloaded.
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EVOLUTION OF EXTERNAL AND COMMUNITY TRAFFIC EMBARKED IN THE PAFSC.
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Figure 5: Evolution of external and EU traffic embarked in the PAFSC.

INFRASTRUCTURE OPTIMISATION

In the coming years, the total investment foreseen both by the PAFSC and by companies of the port community amounts to 
594 million euros.

Our investment plan includes actions in all areas of our strategy:

STRATEGIC AXIS PROJECT TOTAL INVESTMENT 
THOUSANDS OF EUROS

% OF TOTAL  
INVESTMENT

GROWTH, CONSOLIDATION OF 
COMPETITIVE SERVICES AND PORT 
DEVELOPMENTS

GOODS INSPECTION CENTRE (CIM) 1,970 0.63%

RAIL ACCESSIBILITY ACTIONS : OUTER HAR-
BOUR 127,297 40.74%

RAIL ACCESSIBILITY ACTIONS IN THE INNER 
HARBOUR 13,964 4.47%

ROAD ACCESSIBILITY ACTIONS P: OUTER 
HARBOUR 2,056 0.66%

ROAD ACCESSIBILITY ACTIONS : INLAND PORT 2,100 0.67%

INVESTMENT IN ROAD/RAIL ACCESSIBILITY 
OUTSIDE THE SERVICE AREA (B3 INTERMODA-
LITY)

2,195 0.70%

OTHER INVESTMENTS 12,268 3.93%

TOTAL 161,850 51.80%

STRATEGIC AXIS PROJECT TOTAL INVESTMENT 
THOUSANDS OF EUROS

% OF TOTAL  
INVESTMENT

INFRASTRUCTURE OPTIMISATION

INFRASTRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT INLAND 
PORT: NEW QUAY PHASE 2 17,600 5.63%

INFRASTRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT OF THE 
OUTER HARBOUR: IMPROVEMENT OF THE 
HARBOUR SHELTER

40,950 13.11%

OTHER ACTIONS 16,508 5.28%

TOTAL 75,058 24.02%

BOOSTING SUSTAINABLE DEVELOP-
MENT IN THE REGION

REHABILITATION OF THE CUSTOMS HOUSE 1,490 0.48%

INFRASTRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT INLAND 
PORT: IMPROVEMENT OF PASSENGER TRAFFIC 
FACILITIES

9,471 3.03%

ACTIONS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIVER-
SAL ACCESSIBILITY PLAN 257 0.08%

ACTIONS PORT CITY 10,636 3.40%

2% CULTURAL 3,641 1.17%

TOTAL 25,495 8.16%

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE: SOCIAL, 
ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS, PORT BUILDINGS 11,085 3.55%

WORKSHOPS 1,008 0.32%

SAFETY AND SECURITY ACTIONS 10,214 3.27%

DIGITALISATION AND INNOVATION 3,707 1.19%

SUSTAINABILITY AND ENERGY ACTIONS 23,430 7.50%

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT 578 0.18%

TOTAL 50,022 16.01%

TOTAL INVESTMENTS PAFSC 312,425

Table 2: PAFSC Investment Plan 

As far as railway actions are concerned, we have executed more than 72.6% of the projects as a whole, which include the railway 
access to the Outer Harbour, with work on the viaduct connecting the tunnel exit and the Inner Harbour already at an advanced 
stage. Thus, we are now in the final stretch of the railway connection between the two dock basins.

Concession agreements and service provision by private companies also commit the rest of the logistics value chain to make an 
investment effort to improve the offer to our stakeholders:

STRATEGIC AXIS PROJECT
TOTAL INVESTMENT 
THOUSANDS OF EUROS % OF TOTAL INVESTMENT

GROWTH, CONSOLIDATION OF COMPE-
TITIVE SERVICES AND PORT DEVELOP-
MENTS

PORT EQUIPMENT 34,883 12.39%

STORAGE AND OTHER PORT INFRAS-
TRUCTURES 31,369 11.14%

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE: SOCIAL, 
ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL

INDUSTRIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
PROCESSES (ASSOCIATED WITH 

ENERGY TRANSITION)
215,334 76.47%

TOTAL 281,586

Table 3: External Investment Plan
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BOOSTING THE REGION'S DEVELOPMENT 

Following the approval of the PAFSC's sustainability strategy in May 2022, in 2024 we took important steps to create a long-term 
structure to address our port's priority projects, with which we intend to amplify our engagement with society in three areas:

	   INVESTMENT AND SOCIAL OPPORTUNITY

We continue the humanisation works of the public circulation area of the access to the Port of Ferrol, and between the end of 
2024 and the beginning of 2025 we will complete the construction of two park-and-ride car parks with a total of 263 parking 
spaces in a very busy area, the enlargement of the sidewalks and the provision of street furniture, as well as the construction of 
a lane.The construction of two park-and-ride car parks with a total of 263 spaces in an area with a large number of people, the 
widening of the pavements and the provision of urban furniture, as well as the construction of a cycle lane, will be completed 
between the end of 2024 and the beginning of 2025. In this way, we will give continuity to the leisure and recreation area of 
the Curuxeiras Dock, and we will connect it with the pedestrian gangway parallel to the railway viaduct, which will allow direct 
access to the Cabana, closing the circuit of walks executed by the PAFSC in the Malata Dock Basin.

    CLIMATE CHANGE

In 2024 we continue to work on the strategic objectives of our Strategic Map: Integration of risks and opportunities associ-
ated with climate change in infrastructure management - Adaptation of procedures to climate change - Efficiency and 
use of resources.

With regard to clean energy generation, we are in the process of granting a concession to the P.W.R. company. Capital Energy for 
the operation of a photovoltaic generation project in the Outer Harbour.

In terms of energy consumption and therefore GHG emissions, we purchase 1,575,461.00 Kw/h of green energy per year from 
our electricity supplier, so we emit 0 tonnes of CO2 equivalent for this concept and we work to install electrical charging sockets 
for both vehicles and ships, thus reducing pollution from combustion engines in our facilities.

We are processing the energy certificates of all PAFSC buildings, and we will establish a plan to improve their efficiency.

In 2024 we organised an improvement group that worked on analysing the quality of water and energy consumption control.

And at the end of the year, we began the process of contracting a diagnostic service, establishing plans and systems for ob-
taining certification in the ISO 50001: "Energy management system" and ISO 140064: "Greenhouse gases", which will allow us 
to establish the necessary procedures and plans to optimise our energy management and minimise our emissions over time.

We are embarking on this path by working together with our stakeholders, and in 2024 we organised two training days on the 
subject, one to learn more about Breeam Infraestructuras' international sustainable construction scheme and the other to intro-
duce us to energy efficiency in ports and the ISO 50001 standard.

In the coming years, we also intend to work on the certification of our water footprint in order to set up a water saving plan.

    BEING AN EMPLOYER OF REFERENCE

This is also a new strategic objective of our organisation.

In the year 2024 we have dealt with several areas:

-Relocation of some of the office staff to the refurbished command building, which allowed us to expand the office space.

-We added 8 more permanent staff to the PAFSC, thus achieving a better distribution of the workload of the staff.

-We signed the Local Agreement, with a significant improvement compared to the collective agreement of the port system.

We organise talks and activities to improve the organisational wellbeing of our staff: Workshop on self-knowledge and the way 
of relating to others-Talk on keys to mental health-Conscious breathing workshop-Healthy nutrition workshop-Family Day: Hik-
ing route in Cabo Prior-Guided visits to the railway construction site and the port, etc.

We continue to organise the "Talks with the Director" as a communication tool in which we explain first-hand the main is-
sues of our management and future projects, and the director answers directly to the questions posed by the staff. We also 
continue with the monthly newsletter "Te contamos" where we update our employees on the latest news, introduce the new 
additions to our staff and get to know our colleagues a little better.
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